

No. 24-0682

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

MARCH TERM 2025

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Middle District of Vandalia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Team 3
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. FACTUAL SUMMARY 2

 A. Coal Combustion Residuals and the Little Green Run Impoundment..... 2

 B. Commonwealth Generating Company..... 2

 C. Closure of Little Green Run Impoundment 3

 D. Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (“SCCRAP”) 4

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

 A. Party Filings 4

 B. District Court’s Decision 6

 C. Appeal to the 12th Circuit..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. APPLYING *LOPER BRIGHT*, THIS COURT IS NOT BOUND BY *PINEY RUN* AND MUST EXERCISE INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT TO INTERPRET THE CWA’S PERMIT SHIELD PROVISION..... 8

 A. Loper Bright Returned the Power of Statutory Interpretation from Agencies to the Courts..... 8

 B. Statutory *Stare Decisis* Applies Specifically and Narrowly to Pre-Loper Holdings That “Specific Agency Actions Are Lawful.” 10

C. Non-Binding <i>Skidmore</i> Deference Should Be Applied to Lawful Agency Interpretations of Ambiguous Statutes.....	13
II. WHETHER THE COURT APPLIES THE REASONING IN <i>ATL. STATES OR PINEY RUN</i> , COMGEN’S DISCHARGES OF PFOS AND PFBS ARE PERMITTED UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	14
A. If <i>Piney Run</i> Is Not Precedential, <i>Skidmore</i> Deference Should Be Applied to <i>In Re Ketchikan</i> and the Reasoning in <i>Atl. States Should Be Adopted</i>	15
B. If <i>Piney Run</i> Is Precedential, It Is Not Applicable to the Present Case, but PFOS and PFBS Would Be Permitted Discharges If It Was.	18
III. SCCRAP LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CLOSURE PLAN.....	21
A. SCCRAP Fails to Allege an Injury-in-Fact.	22
B. SCCRAP’s Aesthetic Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable to the Closure Plan.....	24
C. SCCRAP’s Injunctive Relief to Stop the Closure Plan’s Implementation Would Fail to Redress the Alleged Injuries.	25
IV. SCCRAP CANNOT ALLEGE ENDANGERMENT TO THE ENVIRONMENT WITHOUT REFERENCE TO A LIVING POPULATION.....	26
A. The Mere Presence of Contaminants in the Environment Does Not Constitute a Substantial Endangerment.	26
B. Even Courts with a Broader View Define “Substantial” with Respect to Potential Living Things in the Environment.....	28
C. Allowing SCCRAP to Allege Endangerment to the Environment Alone Would Overextend the RCRA.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7, 8

Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7, 8

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 8, 9, 11, 12

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 22, 24

Dep’t of Com. v. New York, 588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... 24

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 367 (2024) 22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 24

Highmark Inc. V. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys. Inc., 572 U.S. 559 (2014)..... 7

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 21

Kisor v. Wilkie, 588 U.S. 558 (2019)..... 9

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024) passim

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 22, 23, 25

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 9, 10

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 8

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 7

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 24, 25

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 13, 15, 16

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 22, 23

United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’s, Inc., 310 U.S. 534 (1940) 14

United States v. Mead, Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001). 9, 11

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 9

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 22

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 24

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 15, 16, 17

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant, 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 29

Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC, 942 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 24

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc., 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005) 28, 29

Lopez v. Garland, 116 F.4th 1032 (9th Cir. 2024) 14

Me. People's All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc., 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 27, 28

Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty., Md., 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)
..... passim

Price v. U.S. Navy, 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 26

Schmucker v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 9 F.4th 560 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 27

Simsbury-Avon Pres. Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc., 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) 27

Tennessee v. Becerra, 117 F.4th 348 (6th Cir. 2024) 11, 14

Walters v. Fast AC, LLC, 60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 24

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

Kara Holding Corp. v. Getty Petroleum Mktg., Inc., No. 99 CIV. 0275 (RWS), 2004 WL 1811427 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2004)..... 26

Me. People's All. v. Holtrachem Mfg. Co., LLC., 211 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D. Me. 2002)..... 28

Mobile Baykeeper, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co., No. CV 1:22-00382-KD-B, 2024 WL 54118 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 4, 2024) 25, 26

Price v. U.S. Navy, 818 F. Supp. 1323 (S.D. Cal. 1992) 26

Schmucker v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 477 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ind. 2020)..... 26

Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll., 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 26, 30

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS

Ketchikan Pulp Co., 7 E.A.D. 605 (EAB 1998) passim

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... passim

33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 122.21 17, 18, 19

40 C.F.R. § 257.102..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 6972..... 1, 26, 28

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE & ADMINISTRATIVE SOURCES

Consolidated Permit Application Forms for EPA Programs, 45 Fed. Reg. 33516 (proposed May 19, 1980)..... 17

H.R. Rep. No. 79–1980 (1946)..... 10

Memorandum from EPA Assistant Administrator for the Office of Water David P. Ross to Regional Administrators, Regions 1–10 (Nov. 22, 2020) 18

Memorandum from EPA Deputy Assistant Administrator for Water Enforcement Jeffrey G. Miller to Regional Enforcement Director, Region V (Apr. 28, 1976)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 79–752 (1945) 10

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Attorney Gen.’s Manual on the Admin. Proc. Act § 10 (1947)..... 10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Jonathan Remy Nash, *Chevron Stare Decisis in a Post-Loper Bright World*, 110 Iowa L. Rev. Online (forthcoming 2025) 14

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)..... 9
